

### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Local Government Division

Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Cooperatives







LGED District Portal Select

· Go

Projects Digital Map

Date:

05/03/2020

# Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh **Local Government Engineering Department Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)**



Agargaon, Sher-E-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207

www.lged.gov.bd

শেখ হাসিনার মুলনীতি গ্রাম শহরের উন্নতি

Memo No. 46.02.0000.927.14.101.2020.

## REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST (CONSULTING SERVICES-FIRMS SELECTION)

**Country: Bangladesh** 

Name of Project: Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)

Credit No: 6332-BD

**Assignment Title: Monitoring & Evaluation Consultancy Firm** 

Reference No: SD 13

The People's Republic of Bangladesh has received financing from the World Bank towards the cost of Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB) and intends to apply part of the proceeds for consulting services.

The main objective of the assignment is: (i) To conduct baseline survey for tracking program inputs, outputs, outcomes and operational risks; (ii) To establish M&E framework; (iii) perform Benefit Monitoring and Evaluation (BME) activities; (iv) To verify all matters regarding preparation of the management systems on the progress works; (v) To prepare monitoring plan; (vi) To produce time bound BME output in connection with the program credibility; (vii) To assist the program to manage the media and communication related activities (viii) To ensure the compliance of the program components with the policies/guidelines of the GoB and IDA.

The Consulting services will be commenced on around August 2020 and completed by July 2023. The detailed Terms of Reference (TOR) for the assignment can be obtained from www.lged.gov.bd or can be obtained at the address of the undersigned.

The Local Government Engineering Department (LGED) now invites eligible consulting firms ("Consultants") to indicate their interest in providing the Services. Interested Consultants should provide information demonstrating that they have the required qualifications and relevant experience to perform the Services. The shortlisting criteria are:

- General experience of the Firm(s); (a)
- Experience in similar projects of compatible size, complexity and technical specialty in the required area; (b)
- Financial soundness of the firm; and (c)
- Staffing and logistics of the firm. (d)

Consultants are requested to submit the following supporting documents in support of the above-mentioned criteria:



#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Local Government Division

Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Cooperatives







LGED District Portal Select

■ Go

Home Projects Digital Map Road Database

(a) Registration paper of the firm(s); (b) JV agreement/letter of intent (if applicable); (c) Firm's brochure; (d) Audited financial reports for last three years; (e) service experience record (completed within last 10 years) (including nature, total cost, total input in terms of man month, employer, location of service etc.). Key Experts will not be evaluated at the shortlisting stage.

The attention of interested Consultants is drawn to Section III, paragraphs, 3.14, 3.16, and 3.17 of "The World Bank's Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers" July 2016 (Revised November 2017 and August 2018), setting forth the World Bank's policy on conflict of interest.

Consultants may associate with other firms to enhance their qualifications, but should indicate clearly whether the association is in the form of a joint venture and/or a sub-consultancy. In the case of a joint venture, all the partners in the joint venture shall be jointly and severally liable for the entire contract, if selected. It is preferable to limit the maximum number of firms in an association including the Lead Firm within 04 (four).

A Consultant will be selected in accordance with the Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) method set out in the Procurement Regulations.

Further information can be obtained at the address below during office hours. Expressions of interest must be delivered in a written form to the address below (in person, or by mail) by 29/03/2020 upto 4:00 PM (Bangladesh Standard Time).

### (Md. Shahjahan Mollah)

Additional Chief Engineer

&

Project Director (SupRB)

Local Government Engineering Department (LGED)

LGED Bhaban, Level -7, Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar

Dhaka-1207, Bangladesh.

Tel: 02-9129100

E-mail: pd.suprb@lged.gov.bd

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action:

- Chief Engineer, Local Government Engineering Department, Agargaon, Dhaka. 1.
- Director General, CPTU, IMED, Planning Commission, Agargaon, Sher-E-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka. He is 2. requested to publish the EOI in CPTU website.
- Additional Chief Engineer RIDM/ Maintenance/Planning/Urban Management/ IWRM), LGED, Dhaka. 3.
- Superintending Engineer (ICT), LGED. He is requested to publish the EOI in LGED website. 4.
- Deputy Secretary (Dev.-1), Local Government Division, Dhaka. 5.
- The Manager (Advertisement), The News Today/The Daily Vorer Kagoj/ The Daily Manobjamin. He is 6. requested to publish the attached EoI in 14" X 4 column once in his daily on or before 08 March, 2020 and submit 05 (five) copies of the same to the PMU, SupRB.
- 7. Mr. / M/S. ....